U.S. PTO 12/315765 12/05/2008

Attorney Docket No.: 0260167C2

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)				
To the honorable Commissioner	oniginal documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Robert E. Lambert	Name: <u>Disney Enterprises, Inc.</u> Internal Address:			
W. Daniel Hillis				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 500 South Buena Vista Street			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Other:	City: Burbank State: CA Zip: 91521			
Execution Date: September 23, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: September 23, 1998				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No				
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes X No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP Street Address: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP Street Address: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP Street Address: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360 City: Mission Viejo State: California Zip: 92691 DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP Street Address: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360 City: Mission Viejo State: California Zip: 92691 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP Street Address: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360 City: Mission Viejo State: California Zip: 92691 DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Farshad Farjami, Esq. Internal Address: Farjami & Farjami LLP Street Address: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360 City: Mission Viejo State: California Zip: 92691 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner of Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

12/89/2008 NNGUYEN1 60666030 12315765

..

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, ROBERT E. LAMBERT and W. DANIEL HILLIS

Hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC., a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at:

500 SOUTH BUENA VISTA STREET, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91521,

("Assignee") its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent

[<u>X</u> .]	which has be	een executed by the	undersigned concur	rently herewith,
[]	which was fi	iled on	and assigned Serial	No

and is entitled: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STORAGE AND PLAYBACK OF PROGRAMS RECORDED ON RANDOM ACCESS STORAGE MEDIA and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

PATENT REEL: 022005 FRAME: 0761

Day 62 1903				
Date: Nugust 8, [782]	Name: ROBERT E. LAMBERT			
Date: <u>August 8,718</u> Date: <u>August 8,718</u>	W. Com I Man			
Date: 7-05 /CF ///	Name: W. DANIEL HILLIS			
State of California	} } SS.			
County of Los Angeles	}			
On this 18th day of August 199	98, before me personally appeared ROBERT E.			
[] personally known to me	•			
[1] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence				
to be the person whose name is subscribed to executed it.	o the within instrument, and acknowledged that he			
executor it.	DIANA M. DE LEON			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	COMM. #1118451 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA G LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Nov. 24, 2000			
Notary's Signature	provides a second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section sect			
Notary's Signature	28 No. 1 (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2			
State of California) ss.			
County of Los Angeles	}			
On this 23 day of JEPTEMBER. 19	98, before me personally appeared W. DANIEL			
[<u>\(\) \) personally known to me</u>				
[] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence				
to be the person whose name is subscribed executed it.	to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	***************************************			
Anni A Forey	ANNIE I ROND E COMM + 104272 3 Natary Ruble - California			

Assignors

PATENT REEL: 022005 FRAME: 0762

RECORDED: 12/05/2008